
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kira Gabbert and Simon Jeal 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 
AM 

  
There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ROEBUCKS CRICKET CLUB 
WEST COMMON ROAD HAYES BROMLEY BR2 7BY  
Hayes and Coney Hall 

4    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FULL FAT EVENTS AT 

CRYSTAL PALACE PARK THICKET ROAD PENGE LONDON SE20 8DT  
Crystal Palace & Anerley 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 

Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 21 November 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20334 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  30th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 
ROEBUCKS CRICKET CLUB WEST COMMON ROAD HAYES 
BROMLEY BR2 7BY 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Hayes And Coney Hall 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence
[...]
Policy for the Period 2021 

– 2026.  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 
 
Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
application. 
 
 
Description of the Premises  

Taken from the application form – “Small members cricket club with a private marquee facility 
mainly for summer use. The ground is situated within a gated development. the clubhouse has 
a small bar area which can fit a maximum of 2 people behind serving drinks. There are two 
changing rooms (home team and away team both with showers and toilets) there is also a small 
kitchen. There is a toilet off the bar area. we have parking for 50 cars.” 
 
A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 
 

 

 

Page 4 of 67



Licensing History   

The premises is currently licensed under a Club Premises Certificate to supply alcohol on the 
premises to members and guests between 12:00 to 22:00.  During the summer of 2023 a 
number of complaints were received regarding loud music coming from events being held in the 
marquee at the cricket club.  On 6th September a Noise Abatement Notice was served on the 
premises by the Public Health Nuisance team.  
The current club certificate can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
 
Details of the Application 
 
This is an application for a new premises licence for the provision of live and recorded music 
from 13:00 to 23:00 every day and the sale of alcohol on the premises from 12:00 to 23:00 
every day.   
 
The application states that both amplified and unamplified live and recorded music will only be 
played in the 18m x 6m marquee.  A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

Representations  
 
During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 34 valid representations, 3
[...]
icence will become 
invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK. 

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to 
conditions preventing him or her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have 
seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if appropriate. 

Confirmation of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance 
note 11) If confirming on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

Confirmation 

Name 

Date 

Capacity (owner, director etc.) 

For joint applications confirmation of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12) If confirming on behalf of the applicant please 
state in what capacity. 

Confirmation 

Name 

Date 

Capacity (owner, director etc.) 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 
with this application (please read guidance note 13) 

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Telephone number (if any) 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you 
by email, your email address (optional) 

X

Jane Briggs

19/09/2023

Club Secretary

Jane Briggs

Page 28 of 67



Use this page if there is any other information that you think we should know about. 

Information entered on this page will be sent to us, along with the data on the rest of the form when 

you use the “Submit” option. 

We are a small friendly cricket club situated behind gates on West

Common Road. Our cricket 1st X1 & 2nd X1 play in the Kent Cricket

League. We also have a junior cricket section. 

We are looking to hold a small number of summer functions in order to

offset the large increase in expenditure that the club is facing. The types of

functions would be childrens birthday parties, anniversary parties etc. We

are not looking to become a party venue nor are we looking to upset our

neighbours. We will not be holding any 18th or 21st birthday parties. 

We have occassional junior football matches in the winter months on

Sunday mornings to help meet our winter expenditure.

Thank you for considering our application.

Page 29 of 67



F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e
: 
p
re

m
is

e
s
 l
ic

e
n
c
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n

D
a
te

 C
re

a
te

d
: 
T

u
e
s
d
a
y
, 
S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

1
9
, 
2
0
2
3

Page 30 of 67



F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e
: p

re
m

is
e
s
 lic

e
n
c
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
tio

n
D

a
te

 C
re

a
te

d
: T

u
e
s
d
a
y
, S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 1

9
, 2

0
2
3

Page 31 of 67



Appendix 2 

Current Club 
Premises Certificate

Page 32 of 67



1 

 
 
 
 

Club Premises Certificate 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

Club premises certificate number 17/00320/LAPREC 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
Paul Lehane 
Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
 
Certificate Granted 23rd May 2017   Issue Number 001 
 
This Certificate consists of 8 pages (Including Certificate Summary) 
 
 
Club Details 
 
Name of club in whose name this certificate is granted and relevant postal 
address of club 
 
Roebucks Cricket Club 
Hayes Country Club West Common Road Hayes Bromley BR2 7BY 
 
 
If different from above the postal address of club premises to which this 
certificate relates, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33 of 67



2 

 
 
 
 
The opening hours of the club 
 
Hours Open to the Public on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 22:00 
 
 
Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off supplies 
 
On Supplies Only. 
 
 
The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club 
activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 22:00 
 
 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
1. Irresponsible Promotions: 

(1). The
[...]
s of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 
card driving licence, military ID and proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram. 
In addition a refusals log be kept and maintained. This log must be available to 
Police or Council Officers on request.  
 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Plans 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority:  
Stamped Reference Number: 17/00320/LAPREC Date: 23rd May 2017 
 
 

Page 38 of 67



7 

 
 
 
 

Club Premises Certificate Summary 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

Club premises certificate number 17/00320/LAPREC 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
Paul Lehane 
Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
 
Certificate Granted 23rd May 2017   Issue Number 001 
 
This Certificate Summary consists of 2 pages 
 
 
Club Details 
 
Name of club in whose name the certificate is granted and relevant 
registered postal address of club 
 
Roebucks Cricket Club 
Hayes Country Club West Common Road Hayes Bromley BR2 7BY 
 
 
If different from above the postal address of club premises to which the 
certificate relates, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39 of 67



8 

 
 
 
 
The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club 
activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 22:00 
 
 
The opening hours of the club 
 
Hours Open to the Public on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 22:00 
 
 
Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off supplies 
 
On Supplies Only. 
 
 
State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or 
prohibited 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Page 40 of 67



 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Representations 

Page 41 of 67



Application comment
[...]
a new premises licence being 
granted to Roebucks cricket club, Burton Pynsent House, West Common Road, 
Hayes, Kent I understand they are applying to extend the days and timing to Monday 
to Sunday from midday until 11pm and to include live / recorded music. 

I live at West Common Road which is not exactly next door but is nearby.  It is already 
quite disruptive when music is being played as it can be heard quite noticeably up until 
the time of the current licencing arrangement.   Add to that there are lots of cars coming 
and going on what is normally a quiet residential area so to extend the hours would 
mean they would be leaving at a much later time.   There are many families that live 
on this road that also have young children who attend school and this would be very 
disruptive to them. 

Personally, I work Mondays to Fridays so if music is being played until 11pm this is 
extremely disruptive to my working life as on certain days need to be awake at 5:30am.  
I particularly object to the extension being on weekdays and a Sunday night which 
seems a completely unnecessary requirement given all my points above.  

Objection 10. The application from Roebucks Cricket Club for a new licence is very 
different from the one which was granted in 2017 (17/00320/LAPREC) for the sale of 
alcohol on a Saturday/Sunday and not for music. 

Over the past summer months there have been several occasion when music and 
noise has reached an unacceptable level  for the neighbours, even if it is happening 
within the marquee which appears to have increased in size over the last couple of 
years.  It can be heard inside our house even with the windows closed. 

We are therefore objecting both to the plan to allow amplified live and recorded music  
and to the timescale proposed - possibly every day from 13.00 to 23.00. 

The occasional use of the marquee for cricket club functions is understood but it should 
not be allowed to be hired out for external functions. 

Page 46 of
[...]
 over the speed limit. 

Objection 13. I am objecting to the application for the following reasons: 

- The venue is a marquee with no soundproofing 

- The door to the marquee will not remain closed as stated in the application as it will 
be open frequently when people arrive and leave the function, go to the bar and toilets 
as these are not in the marquee, go outside to smoke or for fresh air. Sound will 
therefore not be contained within the non sound-proofed marquee 

- The application states that the venue would not be used for functions ( music/alcohol) 
everyday, however as it has applied for the licence for 7 days each week, it may be 
the case that it is used frequently 

Page 47 of 67



Application comments: 
- The application doesn't state the venue capacity however does state it has capacity 
for 50 cars, so it could potentially hold 100+ people based on the parking available 

All of the above, would lead to higher than acceptable noise levels from music (live & 
recorded) and departing guests and increased vehicle movement after 11pm in a quiet 
residential area. 

Objection 14. My property at West Common Road is located opposite the Roebucks 
Cricket Ground. I would like to make it clear I am strongly opposed to the club being 
granted formal permission to host events involving live or recorded music.  

Over the past few years there have been several events which have taken place on 
the grounds of the cricket club involving a large marquee, the use of a PA (amplifier) 
system and loud music. The volume of the music was such that it could be heard 
throughout my home as well as in my back garden. Along with the sound of loud music 
which continued to approximately 11pm I was disturbed by the general party noise 
from a large group of people. The marquee did not provide any protection from the 
sound of the music nor the voices of those attending the event.  

There has never been any noise reduction after 9pm, and I have never received any 
notifi
[...]
ise when people are arriving and particularly when leaving 
these events late at night also creates further disturbance and distress for the local 
residents. 
 
It is clear from the application that the justification for these events is to raise money 
for the club. The licence application states that events will be held mainly during the 
cricket season May - October, yet the venue is already being advertised online for 
events from November to March (including an additional charge for heating the 
marquee). This clearly indicates that the club intends to hold events on a more frequent 
basis in future. Since this application is based on economic grounds to support the 
club’s finances, if this licence is approved there will be no incentive for the club to limit 
the number or frequency of events.   
Initially Roebucks may have started as a small cricket only weekend only club with a 
village cricket atmosphere. However, the club has steadily expanded its activities by 
extending the clubhouse, adding a bar area serving alcohol, expanding the use of the 
club to include football and erecting a permanent marquee. With this application the 
club will have the potential to become a party venue with no restriction on the number 

Page 57 of 67



Application comments: 
and type of events, held in a large marquee with no noise mitigation 13.00 - 23.00, up 
to 7 days a week. This would be totally unacceptable and completely out of keeping 
with the quiet residential nature of the area. 
 
Objection 28.  I do not feel that it is acceptable to give permission for a music and 
alcohol licence to Roebucks Cricket Club in a marquee in a residential area. The 
requested license to sell alcohol and play live and amplified music in a marquee from 
13 - 23 hrs any day of the week will have a huge impact on local residents. The 
applicant has stated on the planning application that the doors of the marquee will be 
closed whilst events go on. I would be most surprised if sound pr
[...]
ay be put taken to mitigate them. 

4. Events where children are anticipated to attend will have a lost child procedure. 
5. No event will take place where the number of attendees exceeds 499 on the premises at any 

one time. 

We feel these conditions would support club in achieving the objectives of preventing public 
nuisance to nearby residences, prevent crime, and protect children. 

Please confirm in writing the above conditions are acceptable and the police will offer no objections 
to the premises license application. 

Yours Sincerely,  
PC Edwin Sear 2157SN 
Bromley Police Licensing Team 

 

Page 63 of 67



 

Appendix 5 

 

Street View and  

Satellite Images of the Premises 

 

Page 64 of 67



Roebucks Cricket Club, West Common Road, Hayes BR2 7BY 

 
 

Page 65 of 67



Satellite image of Roebucks Cricket Club, West Common Road, Hayes BR2 7BY 

 

Page 66 of 67



Close up Satellite image of Roebucks Cricket Club, West Common Road, Hayes BR2 7BY 

 

 

Page 67 of 67



T
his page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20338 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  30th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FULL 
FAT EVENTS AT CRYSTAL PALACE PARK THICKET ROAD 
PENGE LONDON SE20 8DT 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Crystal Palace and Anerley 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Po
[...]
tal Palace Park is a historic park. The terraces are grassed with some hard-standing areas. 
The Park’s basic infrastructure includes internal tarmac paths, footway paths, some running 
water and mains electricity to certain areas.  The Park has vehicular access via a number of 
access routes and pedestrian access from several other gates around the boundary. The 
emergency services have experience of previous events held in the Park.  The Park has a 
number of transport hubs in close proximity.  This application relates only to the specific areas 
of the park as indicated on the attached site plans which can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
Satellite images of the premises can be found in Appendix 4. 
 

 

Page 4 of 59



Licensing History   
 
The premises have been licenced under the Licensing Act 2003 for numerous short-term 
Events which have taken place on the terraces and other areas of the park, all of which have 
generated a small number of complaints in respect of amplified music noise. This application, 
event and production team have no history within Crystal Palace Park.  
 
Details of the Application 
 
This is an application for a new premises licence for the provision of live and recorded music, 
films & dance on Sunday and Monday from 12:00 to 22:00, Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 
22:30 and the sale of alcohol on Sunday and Monday from 12:00 to 21:30 and Friday and 
Saturday 12:00 to 22:00.  The maximum capacity stated on the application is 9,999.   
 
Whilst the applicant intends to hold the event on the terraces, the Crystal Palace Park Trust 
require an alternative site to be identified on the application. This is in case there are any 
restoration works taking place on the terraces at the proposed time of the event.  Therefore the 
plan shows the main and secondary sites but only one will be used at any time. 
 
A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
Updates and agreed changes to the application 
 
The origina
[...]
of 
sanitation facilities, the number and location of emergency exits etc.) and location within the wider 
park will 
be presented to the Local Authority, SAG and CPPT at least 4 weeks in advance. 
 
5. Notification will be made to the Local Authority and SAG of the use the secondary location, 
following 
agreement with CPPT. Notification will be made at least 16 weeks in advance of the event. 
 
12. An event and site-specific Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) will be developed and 
shared with the 
Licensing Authority, SAG and CPPT. Draft versions will be shared at least 16 weeks in advance, 
with the Final 
version shared at least 28 days in advance. Note that these are considered ‘live’ documents, 
therefore any 
changes made after 28 days will be notified to the Local Authority, SAG and CPPT. 
 
13. The ESMP will include details on the following subjects: Event Risk Assessments, Event 
Schedule, Site Plan, 
Fire Risk Assessment, Security & Crowd Management Plan, Drugs Policy, Alcohol Management 
Plan, Traffic 
Management Plan, Egress / Dispersal Plan, Waste Management Plan, Medical Management Plan, 
Adverse 
Weather Plan, Noise Management Plan, Sanitation Plan, Child Welfare/Vulnerable Persons Policy. 
These 
documents will be ‘living documents’ which will be reviewed and revised in the planning phases of 
the 
events. 
 
14. The premises will be run in accordance with the ESMP submitted. 
 
With this: 
4. An event and site-specific Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) will be developed in 
discussion with the relevant responsible bodies of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) including as a 
minimum: the council, the police and the CPPT. The ESMP will be distributed to these responsible 
bodies at least 16 weeks before the event, with the final version produced and distributed at least 14 
days before the event.  

Page 52 of 59



The event will operate in accordance with the final ESMP, with deviations to the ESMP recorded on 
the incident log together with the j
[...]
EW PREMISES LICENCE AT ROEBUCKS CRICKET CLUB WEST COMMON ROAD HAYES BROMLEY BR2 7BY
	Club Certificate.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed

	17/00320/LAPREC
	If different from above the postal address of club premises to which this certificate relates, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates
	Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate
	The opening hours of the club
	The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities

	Club premises certificate number
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed

	17/00320/LAPREC
	If different from above the postal address of club premises to which the certificate relates, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates
	Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate
	The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities
	The opening hours of the club

	Club premises certificate number


	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FULL FAT EVENTS AT CRYSTAL PALACE PARK THICKET ROAD PENGE LONDON SE20 8DT
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20338






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 30 November 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Simon Jeal 
 

 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed as Chairman for the meeting.  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

None. 
 

3   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 
ROEBUCKS CRICKET CLUB WEST COMMON ROAD HAYES 
BROMLEY BR2 7BY 

 

The Application 
 

The application was for a new premises licence for the provision of live and 
recorded music from 13.00 to 23.00 hours every day and the supply of alcohol 

on the premises from 12.00 to 23.00 hours every day. The application stated 
that that both amplified, unamplified live and recorded music will be played in 
the 18m x 6m marquee only. 

 
Case for the Applicant 

 
The owner of the club advised that the cricket club was started in 2005 on a 
playing field at Colfe’s School. In 2013 his family acquired the cricket ground 

in West Common Road. The club relied on voluntary support and 
sponsorship. There was a constant need to raise money, hence the decision 

to acquire the marquee. The club has a 1st X1 and 2nd X1 playing in the Kent 
Cricket League. It also had a junior cricket section and was trying to 
encourage youngsters into cricket. The cricket club also had Sunday football 

at the ground. If a premises licence was granted, the intention would be that 
the marquee would be let primarily for Members of the club.  The aim would 

be not to take bookings for stag or hen parties or for 18/21 birthday parties. 
Example of the types of functions to be held under the licence would be 
children’s birthday parties, anniversary parties etc. If a licence was refused 

the impact on the Club’s finances would be severe and the club may have to 
sell the ground.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
30 November 2023 
 

2 

In response to a question as to why the Club Premises Certificate was not 
sufficient, the Sub-Committee was advised that the applicant wanted to take 

bookings from the general public. The owner advised that it was difficult to 
comply with the advance notice requirements for temporary event notices 
given the cricket club is more a hobby than a business. The applicant was 

prepared to consider a noise limiter and also using material that might reflect 
sound back into the marquee. The club was also prepared to accept a limit on 

the number of events with the indication that 8 events would be the minimum. 
The maximum capacity of the marquee was between 100-120.  
 

The applicant was surprised by the volume of objections generated by the 
application. The owner accepted that mistakes had been made. The club was 

prepared to work with the Council in the future to ensure the events were 
properly organised. On one occasion the club itself turned off the music when 
an event organiser failed to respond to a request to turn the music down. The 

advertising complained of by residents had been discontinued and was not an 
indicator of the future intentions of the club. 

 
Case for the Objectors 
 

The Council’s public health nuisance team advised that a number of events 
had been held over the Summer 2023 giving rise to complaints regarding loud 
music coming from events being held in the Marquee. On 6th September 

2023, a Noise Abatement Notice was served by the Council. The team 
maintained its objection and pointed out that the venue was a marquee with 

no soundproofing. Although the owner said he was aiming to hold for a limited 
number of events, the licence sought was for 7 days a week. It was not felt 
that a particular level could be set using a noise limiter given the construction 

of the marquee. Certain sounds (for example bass music) can create more 
noise than others. 

 
The Council also received 29 written objections from nearby residents, some 
of whom also attended the hearing. Local residents advised that over the past 

few years there had been several occasions when noise from events at the 
premises reached an unacceptable level. More than one resident reported 

being able to hear the noise from within their house. Some residents 
challenged the information provided by the club referring to the advertising of 
the marquee as a party venue and for weddings, stag and hen parties. The 

objections also challenged the application saying a marquee because of i ts 
construction could not be a suitable venue to hold events. Concerns were also 

raised concerning anti-social behaviour from those attending events and 
concerning traffic generation.  
 

Reasons for Decision 
 

The Committee considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. It noted that the evidence from the Council’s Public Health 

Nuisance Team that events being held under the Club Premises Certificate 
had been of such concern in terms of statutory nuisance as to lead to the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
30 November 2023 

 

3 
 

service of an abatement notice. It also noted the evidence of other residential 
objectors that noise from events being held were of sufficient volume as to be 

heard within their houses. If so, the noise would also be heard from within 
nearby residential gardens which could be disturbing.  
 

However, the Committee also noted the evidence from the club that events in 
future would be of a different character and likely to be quieter in nature. The 

club was prepared to accept a limit on the number of events to be held. The 
club was prepared to use a noise limiter although it was noted that such a 
measure was not supported by the Public Health Team. The Panel noted the 

existence of the abatement notice, but that has its own appeal system and 
method of enforcement. 

 
Having considered all the representations, it was deter that a limited number 
of events could be held at the marquee but only if quieter events were 

selected. Effective management would be a key component of this and an 
adequate number of staff would need to be engaged by the club, both during 

the event and at its conclusion. It was felt that by conditions the Council could 
specify the number of staff needed for larger events and also by condition 
ensure appropriate risk assessments were made for those events. The 

Committee noted the lack of communication being extended by the Club to 
nearby local residents, but felt this could be addressed by a condition 
requiring a dedicated phone line. 

 
Given the residential nature of the area surrounding the premises, it was  

considered that the appropriate balance between the interests of the club and 
nearby residents, could be made by limiting the number of events to 12. 
 

The Committee took into account the aims of the club to develop cricket and 
in particular junior cricket, but its responsibility was to make decisions in 

accordance with the licensing objectives, in this case to prevent public 
nuisance. 
 

Decision 
 

The application was permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. No more than 12 events shall be held in any calendar year. 

 
2. The conditions suggested by the police in their letter dated 27 th 

September 2023 shall be imposed, save that condition 5 of that letter 
shall refer to 120 attendees and not 499 attendees. 

 

3. A written risk assessment shall be carried out before any event 
involving more than 50 attendees is held. The risk assessment shall 

among other matters state the policies to deal with alcohol and drug 
misuse and shall be made available on request for inspection by either 
the Licensing Authority or the Police 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
30 November 2023 
 

4 

4. At least one manager and two staff members shall be present at all 
times during any event with more than 50 attendees. 

 
5. Members of staff shall be available at the conclusion of an event with 

the aim of ensuring that attendees leave the event quietly.  

 
6. A dedicated phone number shall be made available and publicised on 

the Club’s website to enable nearly local residents to contact the Club 
and raise any concerns. The phone line shall be in operation during an 
event. 

 
7. The Club shall seek advice from the Council’s Environmental Health 

Officer as to possible measures to limit the breakout of noise from the 
use of the marquee. 

 

 
4   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FULL 

FAT EVENTS AT CRYSTAL PALACE PARK THICKET ROAD 
PENGE LONDON SE20 8DT 
 

The Application 
 
The application as originally submitted sought a premises licence for the 

provision of live and recorded music, films and dance on Sunday and Monday 
from 12.00 to 22.00, Friday and Saturday from 12.00 to 22.30 and the supply 

of alcohol on Sunday and Monday from 12.00 hours until 21.30 hours and 
Friday and Saturday 12.00 to 22.00. The maximum capacity was stated as 
9,999. While it was the intention to hold the event on the terraces, an 

alternative site was identified in case there were any restoration works taking 
place on the terraces at the time of the event. 

 
The Applicant confirmed that a licence was required for 12 months and that 
the maximum capacity was to be 4,999. As a result of the amendment to the 

duration of the licence, it was also confirmed on behalf of the applicant that a 
secondary site would not be needed and that the event would take place on 

the terraces. 
 
Case for the Applicant 

 
The Applicant’s solicitor stated that his client was highly experienced and had 

a significant history in the delivery of comparable events. The aim was to 
provide a “polygon” or spatial audio event with 3D sound directed at an 
audiophile audience. The applicant had engaged with the ward councillors. A 

comprehensive set of conditions had been agreed with the police. A copy of 
the conditions was included with the applicant’s outline submissions. This 

provided for three event days during 2024. An Event Safety Management 
Plan (ESMP) would be developed in discussion with the Safety Advisory 
Group, which would include as a minimum the Council, the Police and the 

Crystal Palace Park Trust. The matters to be included in the ESMP would be 
defined by condition. A suitable Security and Stewarding company would be 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
30 November 2023 

 

5 
 

appointed to ensure public safety and to prevent crime and disorder. An event 
and site-specific Risk Assessment and Fire Risk Assessment would be 

carried out. A Traffic and Transport plan would also be developed. 
 
Representations and the Case for the Objectors 

 
The Council had received 14 written objections which raised issues 

concerning noise pollution, traffic and parking, safety, environmental impact 
and access. A particular concern related to the possible use of the secondary 
area which had now been withdrawn from the application. One of the 

objectors attended and spoke to the hearing but withdrew his objection after 
hearing the secondary area was not in the application.  

 
Reasons for decision 
 

The committee considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 

guidance. The committee felt that a new premises licence could be granted 
for the Polygon event without harm to the licensing objectives including the 
prevention of public nuisance. A detailed list of conditions had been prepared 

which are exhibited as an Appendix to this decision. These conditions would 
ensure that the necessary plans and risk assessments would be prepared for 
the event. Many of the objections related to the secondary site, but this was 

no longer part of the application. The committee judged that the remaining 
objections could be overcome through the careful planning required by the 

conditions. The event itself would last for no longer than 3 days which the 
committee felt was not unreasonable. The event would also be considered by 
the Safety Advisory Group. 

 
Decision 

 
That the application for a new premises licence for Full Fat Events at Crystal 
Palace Park Thicket Road, Penge, London SE20 8DT be granted as follows:  

 
Provision of Live and Recorded Music, Films and Dance: Sunday and Monday 

12.00 hours to 22.00 hours, Friday and Saturday 12.00 hours to 22.30 hours. 
 
Sale of alcohol, Sunday and Monday 12.00 hours to 21.30 hours, Friday and 

Saturday 12.00 hours to 22.00 hours. 
 

AND SUBJECT to the conditions attached at the Appendix to this decision. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


